

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/4/2019 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97112-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ETHEL FAY LONG and MELVIN LEROY LONG, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

RITE AID CORP.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

John R. Barhoum
Tracy J. Frazier
Chock Barhoum LLP
121 SW Morrison, Suite 415
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-223-3000
Facsimile: 503-954-3321
Email: john.barhoum@chockbarhoum.com
Email: tracy.frazier@chockbarhoum.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Issues Presented for Review.....	5
III. Counter Statement of the Case.....	5
IV. Reasons Why Review Should be Denied.....	6
1. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with a decision of the Supreme Court and the Court correctly applied <i>McKee</i>	7
2. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with another decision of the Court of Appeals...9	9
3. The decision of the Court of Appeals does not involve a significant question of law under the United States Constitution or the Constitution of the State of Washington.....	9
4. The decision of the Court of Appeals does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.....	10
V. Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P’ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006), as corrected (Nov. 15, 2006).....	11
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wash.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	9
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 117 Ill.2d 507, 513 N.E.2d 387 (1987).....	12
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff–Sherman</i> , 125 Wash.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	10
<i>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	9
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wash.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	11
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wash.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	11
<i>Silves v. King, MD</i> , 93 Wn. App. 873, 970 P.2d 790 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wash.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	12
<i>Terhune v. A.H. Robins., Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....	12

Statutes

RCW 7.70.040..... 7, 8

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 7

Other Authority

WAC 246-869-220 (1992)..... 13, 14, 15

WAC 360-16-265 (1989)..... 13, 14
